
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
 

Date and Time Friday, 15th September, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Victory Hall, Warsash 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
   

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND 

CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 7 - 14) 
  
7. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  (Pages 15 - 20) 
  
8. HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION - QUAY WALL 

REFURBISHMENT & PONTOON WORKS AT RIVERSIDE BOATYARD  
(Pages 21 - 72) 

  
9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN  (Pages 73 - 78) 
  
10. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Victory Hall, Warsash on Friday, 16th 

June, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Hugh Lumby 

 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
*  Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
 

* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
*  Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
 
   

 
Co-opted members 
   Nicola Walsh, River Hamble Boatyard and Marina Operators Association 
* Councillor Frair Burgess, Fareham Borough Council 
* Captain Steven Masters, Associated British Ports 
* Councillor Vivian Achwal, Winchester City Council 
* John Selby, Royal Yachting Association 
* Andy Valentine, Association of River Hamble Yacht Clubs 
  Ian Cooke, British Marine 
  Councillor Joanne Burton, Fareham Borough Council 
 
 

*Present 
  

72.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Ian Cooke, Nicola Walsh and Councillor Joanne 
Burton.  
  

73.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
Councillor Lumby declared a personal interest as member of the Royal Southern 
Yacht Club, a berth holder at MDL and a consultant at a law firm who provide 
legal advice to some businesses on the river; Councillor Dunning declared an 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

interest as a member of the Royal Yachting Association; John Selby declared 
interests as a trustee of Warsash Sailing Club, a committee member of the Royal 
Yachting Association, of the River Hamble Combined Clubs and of the River 
Hamble Mooring Holders Association; Councillor Rod Cooper declared an 
interest as a mooring holder and as a member of the RAF Yacht Club; Councillor 
Frair Burgess declared an interest as a member of Warsash Sailing Club. 
  

74.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

75.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

76.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed new members to the Committee and thanked 
Councillors Craig, Kyrle and Pearson for their contributions during the time that 
they were appointed.  
   

77.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding incidents and events in the  
Harbour. 
  
Some aspects of the Incidents and Events appendix were clarified in response to 
Member queries. There was discussion regarding unpermitted development 
activity and several cases which had been observed and were under 
investigation by the appropriate authorities. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee supports the contents of the report to the Harbour Board. 
   

78.   ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report with an update on environmental matters. 
  
It was confirmed, in response to Members’ questions that: 
  

       The level of Mean High Water Springs was determined/defined by the UK 
Hydrographic Office and that this level was not set by the Harbour 
Authority. In terms of the anticipated level in 2050, it was expected that 
this would rise but by how much was not known.  

       Regular contact was being maintained with National Highways with 
regards to the M27 drainage issues. The Harbour Authority had been 

Page 4



 
 

assured that a further feasibility study was due to conclude in September 
2023 and that the results of this would be reported back to the Committee. 

       There was a Solent-wide study ongoing entitled ‘Beneficial Use of 
Dredgings in the Solent’ and that a key aspect of this was to identify how 
and where dredged sediments can be beneficially placed to ensure that 
saltmarsh habitat loss was minimalised.  

  
The Committee also received a presentation on the powers, functions and 
obligations of the Harbour Authority in terms of navigational safety and 
environmental responsibilities. Members were reminded that they were welcome 
to contact the Harbour Office at any time should they wish to be briefed on a 
specific topic or area of responsibility.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee notes and supports the report. 
   

79.   RIVER HAMBLE FINAL ACCOUNTS 2022/23, FORECAST OUTTURN 
2023/24 AND REVISED BUDGET 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered the report presenting the final accounts of the 
Harbour Authority for the year ended 31 March 2023 and the forecast outturn 
and proposed revised budget for the year ended 31 March 2024. 
  
Members heard that the outturn position for the year ended 31 March 2023 was 
a £15,208 improvement on the budgeted position, mainly as a result of increased 
visitor income, miscellaneous income and interest, partly offset by smaller 
increased costs against various expenditure budgets. Furthermore, the forecast 
outturn for the year ending 31 March 2024 was a £32,000 surplus on revenue 
activities, £14,000 lower than the forward budget.  Members noted that this 
would not be sufficient to meet the £42,000 annual contribution to the Asset 
Replacement Reserve in full, and therefore a £10,000 draw from the Revenue 
Reserve had been projected. 
  
In response to Members’ question, it was acknowledged that the reported credit 
card charges were at a high level but that there was limited scope to change this. 
However, cost recovery of some of these charges would be addressed when 
renegotiating the management contract with the Crown Estate.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

i)             That this report, the statutory accounts and management accounts for 
2022/23 be noted by the River Hamble Harbour Management 
Committee, prior to submission to the River Hamble Harbour Board for 
approval. 

ii)            That the Committee supports the proposal to retain the revenue surplus 
for the 2022/23 financial year in the Revenue Reserve to offset the 
expected draw required from the Revenue Reserve in the 2023/24 
financial year. 

Page 5



 
 

iii)           That the Committee notes the forecast outturn for the 2023/24 financial 
year and supports the recommended changes to the 2023/24 budget 
and their submission to the River Hamble Harbour Board for approval. 

   
80.   REVIEW OF HARBOUR DUES  

 
The Committee considered the report setting the annual rate of Harbour Dues. 
  
Members discussed whether the proposed 3% rise in Harbour Dues would be 
sufficient given high inflation levels and other factors. The Committee was 
reassured that this would be a suitable increase and that there was a small 
amount of contingency available should unexpected circumstances arise.  
  
In response to a Member question it was confirmed that the Harbour Authority 
staff salaries were set by Hampshire County Council.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee supports the 
recommendation to the River Hamble Harbour Board for the approval of an 
increase in Harbour Dues of 3% for 2023/24. 
   

81.   FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee considered the report with regard to the future business items for 
the Committee and Harbour Board agendas. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee notes the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 

Date: 15 September 2023 

Title: Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current 
Issues 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to record formally RHHA patrol operations and 
inform the Duty Holder of significant events and trends having a bearing on 
the Marine Safety Management System. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
supports the contents of this report to the Harbour Board.   

Executive Summary  

3.     This report summarises the incidents and events which have taken place in 
the Harbour and addresses any issues currently under cons
[...]
Document Location 
None  

Page 18



 
 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 
The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 
- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected 
characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation); 

- Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 
- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 

sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
       An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated. 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 

Date: 15 September 2023 

Title: Harbour Works Consent Application - Quay Wall 
Refurbishment & Pontoon Works at Riverside Boatyard SO31 
1AA 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott or Alison Fowler 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: 
jason.scott@hants.gov.uk  
alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk  

Purpose of this Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to set out an application received by the River 
Hamble Harbour Authority for its consideration to grant Harbour Works 
Consent.    

Recommendations  

2. That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends 
to the River Hamble Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent 
for the proposal set out in paragraph 4 of this report and subject to the 
following conditions:  

a. The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and 
method set out in paragraph 4. 

b. The applicant should ensure that only coatings and treatments that are 
suitable for use in the marine environment are used in accordance with 
best environmental practice. All reasonable precautions will be 
undertaken to ensure no pollutants enter the waterbody. 

c. The applicant should ensure that all equipment, temporary structures, 
waste and/or debris associated with the licensed activities is/are 
removed upon completion of the licensed activities. 

d. Necessary measurements of the new facilities to be made to calculate 
the new annual rate of Harbour Dues payable by the boatyard. 

e. The development must be completed within 3 years from the date of the 
approval granted by the Harbour Board. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jason.scott@hants.gov.uk
mailto:alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk


 

 

 

Executive Summary   

3. This report seeks to:  

• Set out an application for Harbour Works Consent made by Foulkes & 
Son (via its agent Lymington Technical Services) for development at 
Riverside Boatyard, Blundell Lane, Bursledon, Southampton SO31 
1AA. 

• Consider the impacts of the proposal on safety and ease of navigation 
and on the environment of the Hamble Estuary, both during 
construction and once 
[...]
port bracket at
shore end.

3. Southern pontoon extension to be floated into
position and bolted to existing pontoon. Southern
end to be bolted to end of slipway pontoon (which
floats).

4. Northern pontoon extension to be floated into
position and bolted to existing pontoon.

12:12:22       Rev A Works area revised, see also
 drawing 10948/2AB

12:04:23       Rev B Works area revised, see also
 drawing 10948/2C

0 2 41 6m
0 2 41 6m

15:06:23       Rev C MHW  & MLW indicated

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Foulkes & Sons Boatyard 
Riverside Yard, Blundell Ln, Bursledon, 

Southampton SO31 1AA 
Environmental information to inform any required Habitats 

Regulations Assessment by the Competent Authority 
 

Compiled by Dr P Tosswell, Lymington Technical Services Ltd 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document 10948 Rpt 4C   Revised June 2023 

Page 51



  
LYMINGTON TECHNICAL SERVICES LTD 1 

 

Contents 

 

1. Introduction          2 
2. Internationally Protected (European) Sites & Other Relevant Areas  3 
3. Assessment of Potential Impacts on Designated Sites    13 

3.1  SAC         13 
3.2  SPA & Ramsar        18 

4. Summary         20 

  

Page 52



  
LYMINGTON TECHNICAL SERVICES LTD 2 

 

1. Introduction 

Foulkes and Sons operate a family boatyard (known as Riverside Boatyard) on the west bank of the 
River Hamble, just north of the railway bridge. The site has been operated by the family for over 80 
years.  

The works involve refurbishment of an existing quay wall. The proposal is to reface the wall for 
suitable access. 

It is also proposed to install two small pontoon extensions and a pontoon installed on top of the 
existing concrete slipway to provide better access for slipping and launching vessels. 

Drawings 10948/2D and 10948/3C show the proposed works. 

As the works are not directly connected with, or necessary for, the conservation management of a 
habitat site, consideration is required as to whether the works ar
[...]
ent goose). 
 
Conservation Objectives 
 
Reduce the frequency, duration and / or intensity of disturbance affecting roosting, foraging, 
feeding, moulting and/or loafing birds so that they are not significantly disturbed. 
 
 
Birds and human activity – 
 
Human activities can result in bird disturbance. Disturbance is defined as any human-induced activity 
sufficient to disrupt normal behaviours at a level that may substantially affect their behaviour. This 
can have an important affect if suitable habitat is impacted. Disturbance is significant if a population 
of species is impacted by a change in local distribution or abundance. 
 

Page 71



  
LYMINGTON TECHNICAL SERVICES LTD 21 

 

The works are small scale within a busy working boatyard. The plant involved is smaller than the 
regular operating boatyard plant. As the construction plant will not operate when the boatyard plant 
is in use there can be no increased impact.  No marine plant is required. 
 
 

4. Summary 

Examination of the existing data and site activities along with Natural England’s online guidance has 
not identified any Likely Significant Effects (LSEs).   

 

Page 72



 

 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 

Date: 15 September 2023 

Title: Annual Review of Business Plan 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: jason.scott@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of the Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out the strands of the rolling Business 

Plan which are designed to support the Harbour Authority’s Strategic Vision. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
reviews the Business Plan and proposes any suitable revisions and 
additional items for consideration by the River Hamble Harbour Board. 

Summary  

3. This report covers a review of the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s rolling 
Business Plan. 

Review of Busi
[...]
 Management Committee supports the contents of this report to the Harbour Board.
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report summarises the incidents and events which have taken place in the Harbour and addresses any issues currently under consideration by the Harbour Master.
	Contextual Information
	Patrols
	4.	The Harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various times between 0700 and 2230 daily.  Mooring and pontoon checks have been conducted daily throughout the period.
	6.	Anti-Social Behaviour – Inclement weather has seen a relative down-turn in occurrences of anti-social behaviour.  Joint work with the Police has proved successful in the identification of 23 perpetrators, all of whom have been subject to follow-up home visits.
	Appendix 1 To Marine
	Director Report
	XXXXXXXXXXXXX

	Incidents and Events
	7.01	08 Jul.  Preparations for a visiting rally.   Attended the A27 Bridge to disperse jumping.  Speed and wash enforcement off Warsash.  Attended Hamble Jetty to disperse swimmers.  Liaison with Hamble Life Boat.
	7.02	09 Jul.  Pink Ferry broken into and set adrift in the small hours.  Liaison with a boat owner who had stopped the Ferry to recover to Hamble.  Liaison with HM Coastguard and Hampshire Police.  Assistance given to a yacht with steering failure in Southampton Water.  Vessel recovered to her berth.
	7.03	10 Jul.  Preparations for a rally.  Towed a small yacht with engine failure to her berth. Tow given to a second yacht with engine failure from the mouth of the River to Hamble Jetty.
	7.04	11 Jul.  Boat coding work.  Tow of a yacht with engine failure from the mouth of the River to her mid-stream mooring.  Responded to a call from a member of the public reporting a tender being cast adrift by youths at Hamble Jetty.
	7.05	12 Jul. Assistance given to a visiting yacht rally.  Attempted recovery of a tender from Warsash Beach.  Tender recovered at next High Water.  Liaison with a River user reporting the theft of a tender.  Light audit.
	7.06	
[...]
 assets. Further enquires to HCC Strategy Land and Assets Team.
	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:


	Links to the Strategic Plan
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated.



	8 Harbour Works Consent Application - Quay Wall Refurbishment & Pontoon Works at Riverside Boatyard
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to set out an application received by the River Hamble Harbour Authority for its consideration to grant Harbour Works Consent.
	Recommendations
	2.	That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the River Hamble Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent for the proposal set out in paragraph 4 of this report and subject to the following conditions:
	a.	The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and method set out in paragraph 4.
	b.	The applicant should ensure that only coatings and treatments that are suitable for use in the marine environment are used in accordance with best environmental practice. All reasonable precautions will be undertaken to ensure no pollutants enter the waterbody.
	c.	The applicant should ensure that all equipment, temporary structures, waste and/or debris associated with the licensed activities is/are removed upon completion of the licensed activities.
	d.	Necessary measurements of the new facilities to be made to calculate the new annual rate of Harbour Dues payable by the boatyard.
	e.	The development must be completed within 3 years from the date of the approval granted by the Harbour Board.

	Executive Summary
	3.	This report seeks to:
		Set out an application for Harbour Works Consent made by Foulkes & Son (via its agent Lymington Technical Services) for development at Riverside Boatyard, Blundell Lane, Bursledon, Southampton SO31 1AA.
		Consider the impacts of the proposal on safety and ease of navigation and on the environment of the Hamble Estuary, both during construction and once operational.
	Project Description
	4.	The proposal is for:
	i.	the refurbishment of the existing quay wall,
	ii.	the installation of a pontoon on the existing concrete slipway,
	iii.	two small extensions to existing pontoons (no piling or dredging).

	The following documents have been provided by the applicant to support this application, and reference must be made to these for a full understanding of the proposal (see 
[...]
 issues relating to crime and disorder.

	3.	Climate Change:
		How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy consumption?  The contents of this report have no impact on carbon footprint or energy consumption
		How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts?  Not applicable to this report.


	HWC application - Appendix 1a.  Supporting Information
	HWC application - Appendix 1b.  Drawing 10948.2D. Location and Quay wall elevation
	Sheets and Views
	A1


	HWC application - Appendix 1c.  Drawing 10948.3C Pontoon Works
	Sheets and Views
	A1b


	HWC application - Appendix 1d. Information for Habitats Regulations Assessment 10948 Rpt 4C

	9 Annual Review of Business Plan
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of the Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to set out the strands of the rolling Business Plan which are designed to support the Harbour Authority’s Strategic Vision.

	Recommendation
	2.	It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee reviews the Business Plan and proposes any suitable revisions and additional items for consideration by the River Hamble Harbour Board.

	Summary
	3.	This report covers a review of the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s rolling Business Plan.

	Review of Business Plan
	4.	The River Hamble Harbour Authority’s rolling Business Plan has been updated and is attached at Appendix 1. The Plan supports the Harbour Authority’s Strategic Plan from which the headings of ‘Plan Topic’ and ‘Brief’ are derived. There is scope for new or revised objectives to be added to the plan, particularly where they update or replace those objectives which have been completed in full.
	5.	Members are requested to comment and to recommend potential revisions or additional items for inclusion in the plan.


	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Victory Hall on Friday, 15th 

September, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
  Councillor Hugh Lumby 

 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
  Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
   
 

 
Co-opted members 
   Nicola Walsh, River Hamble Boatyard and Marina Operators Association 
* Councillor Joanne Burton, Fareham Borough Council 
   Captain Steven Masters, Associated British Ports 
* Councillor Jonathan Williams, Winchester City Council 
* John Selby, Royal Yachting Association 
   Andy Valentine, Association of River Hamble Yacht Clubs 
   Ian Cooke, British Marine 

 
 

*Present 
 

This meeting was chaired by the Vice Chairman, Councillor Pal Hayre, as the 
Chairman had sent his apologies on this occasion. 

 
  

82.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lumby, Councillor Cooper, Councillor 
Achwal, Ian Cooke, Nicola Walsh and Steven Masters.  
  

83.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 



 
 

meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  

84.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

85.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

86.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed new members to the Committee – Councillor Steve 
Holes from Eastleigh Borough Council and Councillor Jonathan Williams from 
Winchester City Council (who was attending as a deputy for Councillor Achwal). 
  

87.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding incidents and events in the 
Harbour. 
 
With regards to section 6 of the report, officers recorded their thanks to PC Tim 
Bright from Hampshire Constabulary who had worked alongside the Harbour 
Authority team in addressing incidents of antisocial behaviour on and around the 
River. Members queried whether CCTV could be used to help address these 
issues. It was confirmed that cameras previously installed had been vandalised, 
however some new CCTV had recently been installed at Warsash and the 
possibility of additional cameras elsewhere would be explored.  
 
Members noted that the Harbour Authority website had been re-designed and 
were encouraged by officers to review and feedback their comments.  
 
In response to a Member question regarding section 7.40 of the addendum, it 
was confirmed that the incident was still under investigation by the Environment 
Agency. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee supports the contents of the report to the Harbour Board. 
  

88.   ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report with an update on environmental matters. 
 
In response to a Member query, it was confirmed that the native oysters used for 
the Solent Oyster Restoration Project (see section 5 of the report) had derived 



 
 

from Wales and that all oyster underwent a biosecurity process before entering 
the River.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes and supports the report. 
  

89.   HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION - QUAY WALL 
REFURBISHMENT & PONTOON WORKS AT RIVERSIDE BOATYARD  
 
The Committee considered the Harbour Works Application as set out within the 
report.  
 
Officers noted that pre-application advice is often sought by applicants which 
had proven a good use of time and resources in supporting potential Harbour 
Works Consent applications. 
 
With regard to section 24 i and 24 iii in the report, the process for undertaking 
Habitats Regulations Assessments of potential impacts on designated sites was 
explained to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the 
River Hamble Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent for the 
proposal set out in paragraph 4 of the report and subject to the following 
conditions:  

a. The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and 
method set out in paragraph 4. 

b. The applicant should ensure that only coatings and treatments that are 
suitable for use in the marine environment are used in accordance 
with best environmental practice. All reasonable precautions will be 
undertaken to ensure no pollutants enter the waterbody. 

c. The applicant should ensure that all equipment, temporary structures, 
waste and/or debris associated with the licensed activities is/are 
removed upon completion of the licensed activities. 

d. Necessary measurements of the new facilities to be made to calculate 
the new annual rate of Harbour Dues payable by the boatyard. 

e. The development must be completed within 3 years from the date of 
the approval granted by the Harbour Board. 

  
90.   ANNUAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN  

 
The Committee reviewed the report presenting the Harbour Authority Business 
Plan. 
 



 
 

Members were encouraged to review the Plan and feedback to the Marine 
Director at any time throughout the year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee reviews the Business 
Plan and proposes any suitable revisions and additional items for consideration 
by the River Hamble Harbour Board. 
  

91.   FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee considered the report with regard to the future business items for 
the Committee and Harbour Board agendas. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee notes the report. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 


	That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the River Hamble Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent for the proposal set out in paragraph 4 of the report and subject to the following conditions:
	a.	The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and method set out in paragraph 4.
	b.	The applicant should ensure that only coatings and treatments that are suitable for use in the marine environment are used in accordance with best environmental practice. All reasonable precautions will be undertaken to ensure no pollutants enter the waterbody.
	c.	The applicant should ensure that all equipment, temporary structures, waste and/or debris associated with the licensed activities is/are removed upon completion of the licensed activities.
	d.	Necessary measurements of the new facilities to be made to calculate the new annual rate of Harbour Dues payable by the boatyard.
	e.	The development must be completed within 3 years from the date of the approval granted by the Harbour Board.


